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240 Main Avenue, Lower Level 

PO Box 317, Hawley, PA 18428 

Phone: (570) 226-5810 

    www.kileyassoc.com 

October 18, 2024 
 
Matamoras Borough Council 
10Avenue I 
Matamoras, PA 18336 
 
RE:  Regional Act 537 Plan – Eastern Pike County 
                 
Dear Council Members: 
 
The above referenced plan has been updated to address the issues raised in the PaDEP Denial Letter 
dated October 23, 2023. As requested, we have reviewed the above referenced plan prepared by 
Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc. dated September 2024 and have the following comments: 
 
Chapter 1: 
 

1. 1.2.2.2.a – The Plan should reference the updated Final Draft of the Imagine Pike 2035 
Comprehensive Plan dated May 21, 2024. 
 

2. 1.2.2.3.a – While not finalized, this section should reference the current process of updating the 
Matamoras Borough – Westfall Township Comprehensive Plan. 
 

3. Table 1-1 – The appropriate municipality should be listed in the table. 
 

Chapter 4: 
 

4. 4.1.1 – It should be noted that the Matamoras Borough – Westfall Township Comprehensive 
Plan is in the process of being updated. 

 
5. Page 4-3 – The last paragraph should include the Katz reserve sewage flow in GPD (340 EDU’s 

@ 200 GPD = 68,000 GPD). 
 

6. 4.1.3 - The Plan should reference the updated Final Draft of the Imagine Pike 2035 
Comprehensive Plan dated May 21, 2024. 
 

7. 4.5 - What mechanism will require existing OLDS properties as shown in Appendix E to connect 
to the proposed sewer expansion. 
 

8. 4.5 & Table 4.11 – Wastewater Flows should include the Katz reserve sewage flows.  
 

Chapter 5: 
 

9. Table 5-1 - The sewage reserve for the Katz development should be included in this table. 
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Appendix N: 
 

10. Remove the reference to Milford Township throughout the agreement. 
 
11. The October 23, 2023, Denial Letter specifically states that “an implementable plan cannot be 

contingent on funding sources or an executed inter-municipal agreement”. The inter-municipal 
agreement shall be executed prior to the plan being submitted to PaDEP. 

 
If you have questions or require further information, feel free to contact me. 
 
 
Best regards, 

 
Louis J. Cozza, Project Manager for 
Kiley Associates, LLC 
Borough Engineer 
 



Westfall Township, Milford Borough, and Matamoras 

Borough 
Response to Matamoras Planning Commission Comments 

 
December 12, 2024 

 
We have reviewed the letter from Louis J. Cozza on Behalf of Matamoras Borough Planning Commission 
from October 18, 2024, regarding the Eastern Pike County Regional Act 537 Plan project. Our responses are 
indicated below. 
 

1. Acknowledged. The Plan has been updated to reference the Imagine Pike 2035 Comprehensive Plan. 

2. The Plan has been updated to mention that the Matamoras Borough-Westfall Township 

Comprehensive Plan is in the process of being updated.  

3. Table 1-1 has been updated to include municipality.  

4. The Plan has been updated to note that the Matamoras Borough Westfall Township Comprehensive 

Plan is being updated.  

5. Acknowledged. The Katz reserve sewage flow has been mentioned in GPD on Page 4-3. 

6. The Plan has been updated to reference the Imagine Pike 2035 Comprehensive Plan.  

7. Milford Borough and Matamoras shall pass mandatory connection ordinances as mentioned in Chapter 
5. Westfall Township already has a mandatory connection ordinance as discussed in Chapter 5 Section 

5.9 Non-Structural/ Planning Activities.  

8. Table 4.11 refers to the Wastewater Flows from the Proposed Alternatives in the Study Area. The Katz 

Development is outside of the Study Area and not in a proposed alternative, so it is not shown on 

Table 4.11. It is instead included on Table 5-1. 

9. Sewage reserve for Katz development has been included in the updated table (5-1).  

10. Milford Township has been removed from Draft IMA. 

11. DEP has indicated in subsequent meetings and correspondence that language in the Plan stating that it 

is contingent on an Executed Intermunicipal Agreement should be removed, which it has been. 
However, they have indicated that a draft IMA is acceptable at the Planning Level and can be finalized 

after the Plan is approved in accordance with the implementation schedule.  
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Westfall Township, Milford Borough, and Matamoras 

Borough 
Response to Milford Borough Planning Commission Comments 

 
December 12, 2024 

 
We have reviewed the letter from Barbara Tarquino and the Milford Borough Planning Commission dated 
10/14/2024, regarding the Eastern Pike County Regional Act 537 Plan project. Our responses are indicated 
below. 
 

1. Acknowledged. There are no conflicts with Zoning or SALDO. 

2. Acknowledged. There are no conflicts with the Milford Borough Comprehensive Plan. 

3. Acknowledged. The Commission is recommending the Plan to the Council.  

4. Acknowledged. A mandatory connection ordinance is recommended after the Plan is approved.  

5. Acknowledged. An OLDS management ordinance is recommended.  

6. Acknowledged. Ordinance is recommended after the Plan is approved.  

7. Acknowledged. Education shall be provided to the public on maintaining sewer systems.  
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Westfall Township, Milford Borough, and Matamoras 

Borough 
Response to Milford Township Board of Supervisors/ Milford Township Planning Commission 

Comments 

 
December 12, 2024 
 
We have reviewed the letter from Anthony J. Magnotta, Esquire on Behalf of Milford Township Board of 
Supervisors and Planning Commission dated 12/04/2024, regarding the Eastern Pike County Regional Act 537 
Plan project. Comments #1-10 are directly from this letter. Comments #11-13 are from the enclosed letter from 
John D. Fuller, PE. Our responses are indicated below. 

 
1. Acknowledged. The Plan clearly indicates that Milford Township is not a participant. Appendix N 

which includes the draft Intermunicipal Agreement (IMA) has been updated to remove any references 
to Milford Township and the Milford Township’s Notice to Withdraw Letter has been added to 

Appendix N.  

2. Milford Water Authority is the selected institutional alternative. It is stated throughout the Plan and in 

the Executive Summary that Milford Township is not responsible for any costs such as planning, 

design, installation, maintenance, etc. Appendix N has been updated as noted in Response #1.  

3. Each Structural Alternative is being implemented by a different institutional Alternative. The costs are 
to be shared among ratepayers for each structural alternative, and there is no mention of any necessary 

upgrades in the Executive Summary or the Plan to upgrade the Municipal Authority of the Township 

of Westfall’s facilities because no upgrades are required as part of the implementation of the Plan.  

4. The references to Milford Township are further affirmations that while there is a force main in Milford 
Township, Milford Township is not a participant of the Plan, so there are no planned connections. The 

Plan explicitly states that only Milford Borough, Westfall Township, and Matamoras Borough shall 

adopt an OLDS management ordinance. A sentence has been added indicating that this does not apply 

to Milford Township since they are not a part of the Plan.  

5. The entirety of Milford Borough and Matamoras Borough are Planning areas in the Plan. As a result, 
they were fully evaluated. However, only a portion of them were determined to have needs for sewer. 

For the areas not in sewer service area in the Plan, an OLDS Management Ordinance has been selected 
which would apply to the entirety of both Milford and Matamoras Borough. In addition, the immediate 

needs areas were identified in both Boroughs and were determined based on a variety of factors such 
as OLDS survey data, soil data, zoning, and lot sizes. The commercially zoned areas in both Boroughs 

were identified as higher priority needs areas. In Matamoras Borough, the proposed sewer service area 
also included some residential areas based on the OLDS Data and historical issues. In Milford 

Borough, the SALDO and Zoning Ordinances have stricter restrictions on property usage and density. 
In addition, an analysis of the lot sizes was included in Chapter 3 of the Plan, which showed that in the 

residential areas, there should be adequate space for an OLDS replacement in Milford Borough. As 
part of the updated implementation schedule, a Special Study shall be conducted in Milford Borough 

to monitor the shallow groundwater and evaluate the groundwater for Nitrates. This would identify any 

subsurface issues that were not able to be determined during the OLDS inspections.    

6. Acknowledged. Milford Township is not covered by any portion of the Eastern Pike County Regional 

Act 537 Plan. A statement has been added to explicitly state that in the Executive Summary.  

7. Appendix N has been updated to remove Milford Township from the Draft IMA and to include the 

Withdrawal Letter. As stated in the plan, Milford Township bears no responsibility for the design, 
installation, maintenance or repair of the transmission line, and Milford Township has no overall 

responsibility for any Plan costs.  

8. Milford Water Authority is the selected institutional alternative. It is stated throughout the Plan and in 

the Executive Summary that Milford Township is not responsible for any costs such as planning, 
design, installation, maintenance, etc. As the selected institutional alternative, Milford Water Authority 

is responsible for those costs. Appendix N has been updated as noted in Response #1. Per 



 

 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Law and Regulations, separate budgets are required for water 
and sewer. As a result, the constituent ratepayers under the provisions of the Plan serviced by Milford 

Water Authority would only be the sewer users based upon the sewer budget. No upgrades are 
required to the Municipal Authority of the Township of Westfall Wastewater Treatment Plant at the 

time of the Plan. 

9. There is no $11,000,000 cost in the Plan. However, the cost breakdowns for each structural alternative 

considered are included in Chapter 5. In addition, as stated in the Plan in Chapter 5, no plant upgrades 
are required to implement the Act 537 Plan since there is adequate capacity at the Plant. As a result, no 

costs are associated with upgrading the Plant. Per recent Chapter 94 reporting evaluations, the existing 
plant has been determined to be in overall good operating condition and no repair(s) are presently 

anticipated. 

10. As noted in the implementation schedule, the Milford Water Authority will apply for grants and low 
interest loans. The payment on the loans would not begin until the connections are completed. The 
Milford Water Authority maintains separate accounting entries for all wastewater related activities and 
will not charge the current water system users for the costs incurred by the wastewater system 

construction. This is required by Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission regulations.  

11. Milford Township is excluded from the maintenance of the infrastructure as noted in the Executive 
Summary as well as throughout the Plan. Milford Water Authority is responsible for this maintenance 

of the infrastructure.  

12. Milford Township is not responsible for any costs associated with the installation of the infrastructure 

and any potentially identified, future upgrades to both it and/or the treatment facility.  

13. If a developer or development in Milford Township wishes to tie into the sewer system, that developer 
or entity shall make a separate formal planning submission to DEP as noted in the Plan, with the 
understanding that this would be done at their own cost to install and maintain the necessary 

infrastructure. 
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Westfall Township, Milford Borough, and Matamoras 

Borough 
Response to Pike County Planning Commission Comments 

 
December 12, 2024 

 
We have reviewed the letter from Michael Mronzinski on behalf of Pike County Planning Commission from 
December 5, 2024, regarding the Eastern Pike County Regional Act 537 Plan project. Our responses are 
indicated below. 
 

1. Acknowledged. As Noted in the letter, there are no comments, and the Act 537 Plan is consistent with 

the Pike County Comprehensive Plan and municipal ordinances   
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Westfall Township, Milford Borough, and Matamoras 

Borough 
Response to Westfall Township Planning Commission Comments 

 
December 12, 2024 

 
We have reviewed the letter from Louis J. Cozza on Behalf of Westfall Township Planning Commission from 
October 17, 2024, regarding the Eastern Pike County Regional Act 537 Plan project. Our responses are 
indicated below. 
 

1. Acknowledged. The Plan has been updated to reference the Pike 2035 Comprehensive Plan.  

2. The Plan has been updated to mention that the Matamoras Borough- Westfall Township 

Comprehensive Plan is in the process of being updated.  

3. Table 1-1 has been updated to include municipality.  

4. The Plan has been updated to note that the Matamoras Borough Westfall Township Comprehensive 

Plan is in the process of being updated.  

5. Acknowledged. The Katz reserve sewage flow is now included in GPD on Page 4-3. 

6. The Plan has been updated to mention the Imagine Pike 2035 Comprehensive Plan.  

7. Milford Borough and Matamoras shall pass mandatory connection ordinances as indicated in Chapter 
5. Westfall Township already has a mandatory connection ordinance as discussed in Chapter 5 Section 

5.9 Non-Structural/ Planning Activities.  

8. Table 4.11 refers to the Wastewater Flows from the Proposed Alternatives in the Study Area. The Katz 

Development is outside of the Study Area and not in a proposed alternative, so it is not shown on 

Table 4.11. It is instead included on Table 5-1. 

9. Sewage reserve for Katz development has been included in the updated table (5-1).  

10. Milford Township references have been removed from Draft Intermunicipal Agreement (IMA). 

11. DEP has indicated in subsequent meetings and correspondence that language in the Plan stating that it 

is contingent on an executed IMA should be removed, which it has been. However, they have 
indicated that a draft IMA is acceptable at the Planning Level and can be finalized after the Plan is 

approved in accordance with the implementation schedule.  
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